
 

 

 

 

 

Agenda 

S
u

rre
y

 H
e

a
th

 

L
o

c
a

l C
o

m
m

itte
e
 

We welcome you to 

 Surrey Heath Local Committee 
Your Councillors, Your Community  

and the Issues that Matter to You 

 
  

     

 

Discussion 

 

Traffic Regulation Order for 
Bridleway 19, Frimley 
 
Trading Standards Update 
 
Road Safety Policy Update 

Venue 
Location: Collingwood College, 

Kingston Road, 

Camberley, GU15 4AE 

Date: Thursday, 13 March 

2014 

Time: 6.30 pm – Public 

Questions at 6pm 

  
 



 

 

 

You can get 
involved in 
the following 
ways 

 

  G
e
t in

v
o
lv

e
d

 

Ask a question 
 
If there is something you wish know about 
how your council works or what it is doing in 
your area, you can ask the local committee a 
question about it. Most local committees 
provide an opportunity to raise questions, 
informally, up to 30 minutes before the 
meeting officially starts. If an answer cannot 
be given at the meeting, they will make 
arrangements for you to receive an answer 
either before or at the next formal meeting. 
 
 

Write a question 
 
You can also put your question to the local 
committee in writing. The committee officer 
must receive it a minimum of 4 working days 
in advance of the meeting. 
 
When you arrive at the meeting let the 
committee officer (detailed below) know that 
you are there for the answer to your question. 
The committee chairman will decide exactly 
when your answer will be given and may 
invite you to ask a further question, if needed, 
at an appropriate time in the meeting. 
 

          Sign a petition 
 
If you live, work or study in 
Surrey and have a local issue 
of concern, you can petition the 
local committee and ask it to 
consider taking action on your 
behalf. Petitions should have at 
least 30 signatures and should 
be submitted to the committee 
officer 2 weeks before the 
meeting. You will be asked if 
you wish to outline your key 
concerns to the committee and 
will be given 3 minutes to 
addr
[...]
 
 

 

 
 

 

Cllr Vivienne Chapman 
 

Cllr Rodney Bates 
 

Cllr Paul Ilnicki Cllr Josephine 
Hawkins 
 

St Pauls Ward 
 

Old Dean Ward 
 

Heatherside Ward 
 

Parkside Ward 
 

 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 
 

Local Committee  
(SURREY HEATH) 

 
Borough Council  
Co-optees 2013-14 

Cllr Valerie White 
 
 

Cllr Surinder Gandhum 
 
Lightwater Ward 
 Bagshot Ward 

 

 
 
 
For councillor contact details, please contact Nikkie Enticknap, Community Partnership 
and Committee Officer (nenticknap@surreycc.gov.uk) Telephone: 01276 800269) 



 

 
 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 
 
To agree the Minutes of the last meeting held on 5th December 2013. 
 

(Pages 1 - 8) 

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests from 
Members in respect of any item to be considered at the meeting.  
 
Notes:  

• In line with the Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests) Regulations 2012, declarations may relate to the 
interest of the member, or the member’s spouse or civil partner, or 
a person with whom the member is living as husband or wife, or a 
person with whom the member is living as if they were civil 
partners and the member is aware they have the interest.  
 

• Members need only disclose interests not currently listed on the 
Register of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests.  
 

• Members must notify the Monitoring Officer of any interests 
disclosed at the meeting so they may be added to the Register.  
 

• Members are reminded that they must not participate in any item 
where they have a disclosable pecuniary interest.  

 

 

4  PETITIONS 
 
To receive any petitions in accordance with Standing Order 68. Notice 
should be given in writing or by email to the Community Partnership 
and Committee Officer at least 14 days before the meeting.  
 
Alternatively, the petition can be submitted on-line through Surrey 
County Council’s e-petitions 
[...]
nity Partnership & 
Committee Officer by 12 noon 4 working days before the meeting. 
 

 

7  TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER - BRIDLEWAY 19 
 
Surrey County Council has received a request from Network Rail to 
make a Traffic Regulation Order (TRO), under section 1 of the Road 
Traffic Regulation Act 1984, to prohibit horse use on Public Bridleway 
No. 19, Camberley and Frimley. The bridleway runs from The Hatches 
over the level crossing to the Hampshire county boundary where a 
TRO is already in place. The British Horse Society has raised 
objections. 
 
It is recommended that a TRO be made for avoiding danger to 
persons or other traffic using the road, or for preventing the likelihood 
of any such danger arising.  
 

(Pages 9 - 16) 

8  ROAD SAFETY POLICY UPDATE 
 
Duncan Knox to present to the local committee a draft update to the 
county council’s policy on setting local speed limits and a new draft 
policy to address road safety outside schools, including school 
crossing patrols.  
 

(Pages 17 - 40) 

9  PARKING REPORT - FARM ROAD 
 
Jack Roberts to present a report.  As part of the last parking review, 
statutory consultation was completed about a proposal in Farm Road 
(outside 34 to 44), Frimley. The committee is asked to decide whether 
it should be implemented.  
 

(Pages 41 - 48) 

10  OPERATION HORIZON 
 
The report records the progress made in the first year of the 5-year 
carriageway investment maintenance programme, any changes to the 
year one programme and the success of the countywide Operation 
Horizon project to date. Progress of the supporting surface treatment 
programme of roads in Surrey Heath that have been carried out this 
financial year is also reported.  
 
 

(Pages 49 - 68) 



 

It sets out the proposed Operation Horizon roads within Surrey Heath 
for the year two programme (financial year 2014/15), along with the 
remaining approved roads to be completed in years three to five (2015 
– 2018). 
 

11  TRADING STANDARDS UPDATE 
 
To receive an oral presentation from Graeme Preston on the work of 
Trading Standards in Surrey Heath. 
 

 

12  MEMBERS ALLOCATIONS 
 
Surrey County Council Councillors receive funding to spend on local 
projects that help to promote social, economic or environmental well-
being in the neighbourhoods and communities of Surrey. This funding 
is known as Members’ Allocation. 
 
For the financial year 2013/14 the County Council has allocated 
£12,876 revenue funding to each County Councillor and £35,000 
capital funding to each Local Committee. This report provides an 
update on the projects that have been funded since May 2013 to date.  
 

(Pages 69 - 76) 

13  FORWARD PLAN 
 
 

(Pages 77 - 80) 

 



 

DRAFT until approved at next meeting 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the  
Surrey HEATH LOCAL COMMITTEE 
held at 6.30 pm on 5 December 2013 

at St Andrews Church Hall, Sturt Road, Frimley Green, GU16 6HY 
 

Surrey County Council Members: 
 
 * Mr David Ivison (Chairman) 

  Mr Bill Chapman 
* Mr Denis Fuller 
  Mr Chris Pitt (Vice-Chairman) 
* Mr Adrian Page 
* Mr Mike Goodman 
 

Borough / District Members: 
 
   Cllr Vivienne Chapman 

* Cllr Rodney Bates 
* Cllr Valerie White 
  Cllr Josephine Hawkins 
* Cllr Paul Ilnicki 
* Cllr Surrinder Gandhum 
 

* In attendance 
______________________________________________________________ 
 

25/13 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  [Item 1] 
 
Apologies were received from Cllrs Bill and Vivienne Chapman, Chris Pitt and 
Josephine Hawkins. 
 

26/13 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  [Item 2] 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 3rd October 2013 were reviewed. 
The Local Committee (Surrey Heath) agreed the minutes from the previous 
meeting. 
 

27/13 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3] 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

28/13 PETITIONS  [Item 4] 
 
A petition was received from Mr Jeremy Wilson regarding traffic calming in 
The Avenue, Camberley and a report detailing work to date was included with 
the agenda pack.   
 
Mr Wilson thanked Andrew Milne for the report and its contents.  He believed 
that the Avenue and Southall Park Road would continue to be used for 
access to the Town Centre Car Parks even if the A30 were improved.  Traffic 
would also still need to access the schools, and the real issue was speeding.  
He felt that 30mph was too high for the road.  Members discussed lower 
speed limits but felt that they were unenforceable. 

ITEM 2

Page 1



 

The contents of the report were noted. 
 

29/13 WRITTEN PUBLIC QUESTIONS  [Item 5] 
 
There were no written public questions. 
 

30/13 WRITTEN MEMBER QUESTIONS  [Item 6] 
 
There were no written member questions. 
 

31/13 LOCAL SUSTAINABLE TRANSPORT FUND - CYCLE LINK BISLEY TO 
KNAPHILL  [Item 7] 
 
The county council in partnership with three borough councils were successful 
in obtaining over £18 million in grant funding from the Local Sustainable 
Transport Fund (LSTF), focused on Woking, Guildford and Redhill-Reigate. 
 
Some of this work is not confined to the borough of Woking where a cycle 
route is planned to link Bisley to the existing Cycle Woking route at Knaphill. 
 
The extended route though Bisley could use either existing off road shared 
routes and quiet streets, estimated at £8,500 or an off road route adjacent to 
the A322 between Clews Lane and School Close, estimated at £140,000. 
However, currently there is not sufficient funding available to carry out the 
A322 option. 
 
The Local Committee (Surrey Heath) agreed: 
 
1) To adopt Option 2 as the official off road cycle route between Clews Lane 

and Church Road. 

2) To Option 3, do nothing now, but retain the £8,500 developer contribution 
and put this towards creating the option 2 route at a later date.  

32/13 HIGHWAYS UPDATE AND FORWARD PLAN 2014 / 2015  [Item 8] 
 
The Local Committee received a report on progress made with the delivery of 
proposed highways schemes, developer funded schemes, and revenue 
funded works for the 2013/14 financial
[...]
 Service (SFRS) teams 
based at Camberley and Chobham Fire Stations.  Members discussed the 
report in detail, including coverage for strike action and preventative work with 
older people at risk.  Members also queried work with young people (young 
citizen events and safe drive campaigns) which was supported and 
encouraged. 
 
The Local Committee (Surrey Heath) agreed to: 
 
1) Recognise the achievements of the borough teams within the Surrey 

Heath Borough and support their commitment to improve initiatives to 
reduce risk and make the Surrey Heath Borough safer through the 
delivery of the borough/station plan. 

2) Note the targets and initiatives set within the Surrey Heath borough plan 
for 2012/13 and support the Fire and Rescue Service in the delivery of this 
plan.   

3) Support the achievements of the whole time/ retained duty personnel at 
Camberley and Chobham and acknowledge the availability offered by 
employers who release staff, and those who are self-employed. 

34/13 FORWARD PLAN  [Item 10] 
 
The Forward Plan report is produced for each meeting of the Local 
Committee (Surrey Heath) so that members can review the forward 
plan.  The reports that are currently anticipated will be received by the 
committee are outlined in paragraph 3. 

ITEM 2

Page 3



 

 
The Local Committee (Surrey Heath) agreed to note the forward plan.  
 
 
 
Meeting ended at: 7.55 pm 
______________________________________________________________ 
 Chairman 

ITEM 2

Page 4



DRAFT MINUTES – 5 Dec 13 - to be formally agreed at the next meeting  

www.surreycc.gov.uk 

Annex A 
 
Surrey Heath Local Area Committee 
Open Public Question Time  

 
Public questions were audio recorded by Paul Deach 

 
1. Graham Tupper, Heatherside residents forum 

The bridge at Deepcut has only just reopened today – what pressure is 
being put on Network Rail to replace the inadequate bridge, especially 
with the new development pending. 

 
Reply from the Chair 
The July meeting of SHBC
[...]
vements will allow variable speed limits, 
so that speed can be reduced even more at peak times on this stretch. 
 

7. Graham Tupper, Camberley 
The Officers I met with stated that the M25 traffic had priority over M3 
traffic. 
 
Reply from the Chair 
I would take issue with this as this would cause massive back up onto 
the M25.  The monitoring of the M3 will allow controls to be put in place 
to reduce speeds and alert drivers to accidents. 

 
8. Fran Benny, Parkside resident 

Surely the widening of the road by using the hard shoulder will have an 
impact.  I am concerned about noise levels and want quiet surfacing 
along the entire stretch.  I have written to my MP and he backs us for a 
quiet surface on the whole stretch. 
 
Reply from the Chair 
This is exactly what I have asked for, but I encourage all residents to 
lobby for this – there should be some local consultation events shortly. 

 

ITEM 2

Page 8



 
 
 

 
SURREY COUNTY COUNCIL 

 

 
LOCAL COMMITTEE (SURREY HEATH) 
 
DATE: 13 MARCH 2014 

LEAD 
OFFICER: 
 

DEBBIE PRISMALL, SENIOR COUNTRYSIDE ACCESS 
OFFICER 

SUBJECT: BRIDLEWAY No. 19 CAMBERLEY & FRIMLEY 
REQUEST TO CONSIDER A TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER 
 

DIVISION: FRIMLEY GREEN & MYTCHETT 
 
 

 

SUMMARY OF ISSUE: 

 
Surrey County Council has received a request from Network Rail to make a Traffic 
Regulation Order (TRO), under section 1 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, to 
prohibit horse use on Public Bridleway No. 19, Camberley and Frimley. The 
bridleway runs from The Hatches over the level crossing to the Hampshire county 
boundary where a TRO is already in place. The British Horse Society has raised 
objections. 
 
It is recommended that a TRO be made for avoiding danger to persons or other 
traffic using the road, or for preventing the likelihood of any such danger arising. A 
copy of Drawing No. 3/1/84/H8 showing the route is at Annexe 1.  
 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 
The Local Committee (Surrey Heath) is asked to agree that: 
 
The grounds for making a TRO as outlined are met, and a Notice of Intention to 
Make an Order should be published for Public Bridleway No. 19 (Camberley & 
Frimley) to prohibit equestrian use under s1(a) of the Road Traffic Regulation Order 
1984 for avoiding danger to persons or other traffic using the road, or for preventing 
the likelihood of any such danger arising, as shown on Drawing Number 3/1/84/H8 
(Annexe 1).  
 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 
Officers do not have delegated powers to advertise TROs. Officers support the 
decision to make the TRO to enable Network Rail to make safety improvements at 
the level crossing that they would be unable to do with horse use.  
 

 

ITEM 7

Page 9



 
 
 

 

1. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND: 

 
1.1 The bridleway is situated in Frimley Green and runs from The Hatches over 

the level crossing in a westerly direction along an enclosed route between 
fishing lakes to the Hampshire county boundary. It continues as bridleway no. 
24, Rushmoor, Hampshire, which already has a TRO on it prohibiting horse 
use, and is therefore a cul de sac for horse riders. 

1.2 Network Rail has identified Hatches as a high-risk bridleway crossing, due to 
its proximity to a housing estate and a high footfall. The crossing is well used 
by commuters to Farnborough North station, school children, dog walkers, 
cyclists and visitors to the fishing lakes. The sighting at the crossing is poor in 
both directions due to the curvature of the line and the current mitigation is 
whistle boards. These are not used between the hours 2300 to 0700, unless 
a person is seen at the crossing, as there is a blanket ban on the sounding of 
horns during the night. In comparison to other crossings, misuse is high. A 
risk score has been calculated which ranks the crossing as the second 
riskiest of the 186 footpath/ bridleway crossings on the Wessex route. The 
risk drivers at the crossing are: large number of users, frequent trains, low 
sighting time,
[...]
l be consulted. 

10.2 After the advertising period has expired, Members will be asked to consider 
any representations at a future committee meeting to decide whether the 
legal criteria for making the Order still apply. 

 

 
Contact Officer: 
Debbie Prismall, Senior Countryside Access Officer 
Tel. 020 85419343  debbie.prismall@surreycc.gov.uk 
Consulted:  
Mr Chris Pitt County Councillor, Legal Services, Hampshire County Council, 
Blackwater Valley Countryside Partnership, British Horse Society, Farnborough Sixth 
Form College, Ramblers, Police, CTC, Surrey Heath Borough Council, Access 
Groups and Legal Services. 
Annexes: Drawing No. 3/1/84/H8 
 
Sources/background papers: 
File BW 19 Camberley & Frimley proposed TRO including all correspondence, 
representations and responses to consultations can be viewed by appointment. 
 

 
 
 

ITEM 7

Page 14



ITEM 7

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



www.surreycc.gov.uk/Choose an item. 
 
 

 
SURREY COUNTY COUNCIL 

 

 
LOCAL COMMITTEE (SURREY HEATH) 
 
DATE: 13 March 2014 

LEAD 
OFFICER: 
 

Duncan Knox 

SUBJECT: Road Safety Policy Update 
 

DIVISION: N/A 
 

SUMMARY OF ISSUE: 

 
To present to the local committee a draft update to the county council’s policy on 
setting local speed limits and a new draft policy to address road safety outside 
schools, including school crossing patrols.  
 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 
The Local Committee (Surrey Heath) is asked to: 
 
(i) review, and provide comments on the draft policies. Comments will be taken 

into account prior to the policies being submitted to county council Cabinet for 
approval.  

 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 
Local Committees are responsible for most highway and transport matters in their 
areas, including speed limits and road safety measures outside schools. This report 
presents new road safety policies with respect to speed limits and road safety 
outside schools for comment by the local committee prior to submission t
[...]
sess Road Safety Outside a School  
 
 
  1. Enquiry received from schools / schools community  

Contact Community Engagement Team: 03456 009 009 

2. Initial Consultation  

Community Engagement Team, local highways team, 

local member review of previous issues and planned 

activity  

5. Report 

Options presented to school & local member.  Local 

committee considers funding implications  

6. Implementation  

 

4. Risk Assessment  

On site assessment by Community Engagement Team, 

local highways, road safety, Surrey Police 

3. School Engagement  

Discussion of issues and education provision 

7. Monitoring & Evaluation 

Follow up audit, site visit & consultation  

ITEM 8

Page 38



 

 7

 

4. How to Get in Touch about Road Safety Outside a School 

 
If you have concerns about road safety outside a school, please get in touch with 
Surrey County Council’s Community Engagement Team via the county council’s 
contact centre 03456 009 009. 
 
Alternatively you may wish to lobby your local committee to explain your 
concerns and to ask them to fund road safety improvements outside a school. 
Information on how to lobby your local committee can be found via 
www.surreycc.gov.uk or by calling 03456 009 009. 

ITEM 8

Page 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank



www.surreycc.gov.uk/surreyheath 
 
 

 
SURREY COUNTY COUNCIL 

 

 
LOCAL COMMITTEE (SURREY HEATH) 
 
DATE: 13 March 2014 

LEAD 
OFFICER: 
 

JACK ROBERTS (Engineer, Parking Strategy & 
implementation team) 

SUBJECT: Farm Road, Frimley 
 

DIVISION: HEATHERSIDE AND PARKSIDE 
 

 

SUMMARY OF ISSUE: 

 
As part of the last parking review, statutory consultation was completed about a 
proposal in Farm Road (outside 34 to 44), Frimley. The committee is asked to decide 
whether it should be implemented.  
 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 
The Local Committee (Surrey Heath) is asked to agree that: 
 

(i) Having considered the objections the proposed waiting restrictions in 
Farm Road, as shown
[...]
ther side of the road, which 
is extremely dangerous.  

 

ITEM 9

Page 47



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank



  
  ITEM 7 

www.surreycc.gov.uk/runnymede 
 
 

SURREY COUNTY COUNCIL 

 

 
LOCAL COMMITTEE (SURREY HEATH) 
 
DATE: 13 March 2014 

LEAD 
OFFICER: 
 

Mark Borland, Group Manager (Surrey Highways) 

SUBJECT: Operation Horizon 5 Year Carriageway Maintenance Plan 
 

DIVISION: ALL 
 

SUMMARY OF ISSUE: 

 
This report records the progress made in the first year of the 5-year carriageway 
investment maintenance programme, any changes to the year one programme and 
the success of the countywide Operation Horizon project to date. Progress of the 
supporting surface treatment programme of roads in Surrey Heath that have been 
carried out this financial year is also reported.  
 
It sets out the proposed Operation Horizon roads within Surrey Heath for the year 
two programme (financial year 2014/15), along with the remaining approved roads to 
be completed in years three to five (2015 – 2018). 
 
  

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 
The Local Committee (Surrey Heath) is asked to note: 
 

(i) The success of the countywide 5-year programme in year one.  

(ii) The progress of Operation Horizon roads, Surface Treatment  roads, and 
changes in year one in Surrey Heath in Annex 1. 

(iii) The proposed programme of Operation Horizon roads for Surrey Heath for 
year two (2014/15) and the remaining approved roads to be undertaken in 
years three to five (2015-2018) listed in Annex 1. 

 

 

1. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND: 

 
1.1 In tandem with majority of local highway authorities, Surrey’s roads are now 

deteriorating at a faster rate than ever before.  

1.2 In 2012 the AA published results of a year-long study and expressed serious 
concern about the state of Britain’s roads following a succession of heavy rain, 
flooding, snow and ice. It concluded that nearly one fifth of the UK network 
require urgent attention over the next five years, with an estimate
[...]
(Start) Limits (End) Length 

(Metres) 

Comments 

Old Portsmouth 

Road 

D3489 Portsmouth 

Road 

To End 340 Complete 

Old Pasture 

Road 

D3500 Mulgrave Rd Upper Chobham 

Rd 

480 Complete 

Bicknell Road D3504 Chobham 

Road 

Holly Hedge 

Road 

230 Complete 

 

ITEM 10

Page 67



Revised Feb 2014 16 

 

Lightwater, West End & Bisley 

Road name Road 

ref 

Limits (start) Limits (end) Length 

(metres) 

Comments 

Church Lane D33 Guildford Road ‘Belper Cottage’ 360  

Riverside Av D547 Guildford Road Birchwood Drive  

(inc junc) 

330 Complete 

 

 

ITEM 10

Page 68



www.surreycc.gov.uk/molevalley 
 
 

SURREY COUNTY COUNCIL 

 

 
LOCAL COMMITTEE (SURREY HEATH) 
 
DATE: 13 March 2014 

LEAD 
OFFICER: 
 

 
SANDRA BROWN / MICHELLE COLLINS 

SUBJECT: LOCAL COMMITTEE & MEMBERS’ ALLOCATION FUNDING - 
UPDATE  
 

DIVISION: ALL  
 

 
SUMMARY OF ISSUE: 

 
Surrey County Council Councillors receive funding to spend on local projects that 
help to promote social, economic or environmental well-being in the neighbourhoods 
and communities of Surrey. This funding is known as Members’ Allocation. 
 
For the financial year 2013/14 the County Council has allocated £12,876 revenue 
funding to each County Councillor and £35,000 capital funding to each Local 
Committee. This report provides an update on the projects that have been funded 
since May 2013 to date.  
 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 
The Local Committee (Surrey Heath) is asked to note: 
 

(i) The amounts that have been spent from the Members’ Allocation and Local 
Committee capital budgets, as set out in Annex 1 of this report. 

 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 
The allocation of the Committee’s budgets is intended to enhance the wellbeing of 
residents and make the best possible use of the funds. Greater transparency in the 
use of public funds is achieved with the publication of what Members’ Allocation 
funding has been spent on.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ITEM 12

Page 69



www.surreycc.gov.u
[...]
TION £12,876.00

EF300369009 SCC, Corporate Parenting Contribution towards the Bursary Fund for projects for Looked After Children £500.00 25.10.2013

EF400184007 SCC, Streetlighting Team Heritage Lighting in Wharf Road, Frimley £12,376.00 18.12.2013

BALANCE REMAINING £0.00

IT
E

M
 12

P
age 75



Surrey Heath Members Funding - Balance Remaining 2013-2014

Each County Councillor has £12,876 to spend on projects to benefit the local community,  the local committee has £35,000 capital funding. 

LC CAPITAL DATE PAID

Local Committee REFERENCE ORGANISATION PROJECT DESCRIPTION £35,000.00

Capital Funding EF800202167 Frimley Cricket Club Purchase of a Twin Lane Non Turf Net Facility £5,000.00 25.10.2013

EF700210413 Windlesham Parish Council

Contribution torwards the redevelopment of Lightwater Pavilion - to be carried 

forward. £20,000.00

EF700208819 Bisley Village Hall Funding to ensure that the village hall is accessible to all £4,000.00 13.11.2013

EF800202768 St.John's Ambulance Defibrilator and Wall Box for Heatherside Community Centre £2,000.00 06.12.2013

EF700217042 Camberley Judo Club Refurbishment of female changing rooms £4,000.00 19.12.2013

BALANCE REMAINING £0.00

IT
E

M
 12

P
age 76



 
SURREY COUNTY COUNCIL 

 

 
LOCAL COMMITTEE (SURREY HEATH) 
 
DATE: 13 Mar 2014 

 
LEAD 
OFFICER: 
 

Nikkie Enticknap 

SUBJECT: Forward Plan 
 

DIVISION: All 
 
 

 
SUMMARY OF ISSUE: 

 
This report is produced for each meeting of the Local Committee (Surrey 
Heath) so that members can review the forward plan.  The reports that are 
currently anticipated will be received by the committee are outlined in 
paragraph 3. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 
The Local Committee (Surrey Heath) is asked to note and comment on the 
forward plan contained in this report.  
 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 
The report contains an updated version of the Local Committee’s forward 
plan. 
 

 

ITEM 13

Page 77



www.surreycc.gov.uk/surreyheath 
 
 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION AND BACKG
[...]
10. WHAT HAPPENS NEXT: 

 
10.1 No further action is required. 
 

 
 
Contact Officer:   Nikkie Enticknap, Community Partnerships and Committee 
Officer (Surrey Heath)  
01276 800269 
 
Consulted:   Members and Surrey County Council officers have been consulted. 
 
Annexes:   None 
 
Sources/background papers:   None 
 

 
 
 

 

 
 

ITEM 13

Page 79



Page 80

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING
	Public Questions

	7 TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER - BRIDLEWAY 19
	Item 7 - Annex 1

	8 ROAD SAFETY POLICY UPDATE
	Item 8 - Annex A
	Item 8 - Annex B

	9 PARKING REPORT - FARM ROAD
	Item 9 - Annex A
	Item 9 - Annex B

	10 OPERATION HORIZON
	Item 10 - Annex A

	12 MEMBERS ALLOCATIONS
	Item 12 - Table of Spending

	13 FORWARD PLAN



Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 4 

DRAFT 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the  
Surrey HEATH LOCAL COMMITTEE 
held at 6.30 pm on 13 March 2014 

at Collingwood College, Kingston Road, Camberley, GU15 4AE. 
 
 
 

Surrey County Council Members: 
 
 * Mr David Ivison (Chairman) 

* Mr Bill Chapman 
* Mr Denis Fuller 
* Mr Chris Pitt (Vice-Chairman) 
  Mr Adrian Page 
* Mr Mike Goodman 
 

Borough / District Members: 
 
   Cllr Vivienne Chapman 

* Cllr Rodney Bates 
* Cllr Valerie White 
* Cllr Josephine Hawkins 
* Cllr Paul Ilnicki 
* Cllr Surrinder Gandhum 
 

* In attendance 
______________________________________________________________ 
 

35/13 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  [Item 1] 
 
Apologies were received from Cllrs Adrian Page and Vivienne Chapman. 
 

36/13 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  [Item 2] 
 
The minutes of the last meeting held on 5th December 2013 were reviewed.   
The Local Committee (Surrey Heath) agreed the minutes of the last meeting. 
 

37/13 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3] 
 
With regard to the two petitions received, Cllr Rodney Bates declared an 
interest as he lives in Berkshire road near Cordwalles Junior School and Cllr 
Josephine Hawkins declared an interest as she received a parking fine on the 
A30 slip road. 
 

38/13 PETITIONS  [Item 4] 
 
Two petitions were presented to the Committee. 
 
Cllr Bill Chapman presented a petition on road safety outside Cordwalles 
School and Rev, Bruce Nicole presented a petition requesting refunds of 
parking fines given out on the A30 slip road in Camberley. 
 



Page 2 of 4 

The Local Committee (Surrey Heath) noted the petitions.  A response will be 
given at the next meeting. 
 

39/13 WRITTEN PUBLIC QUESTIONS  [Item 5] 
 
There were none, 
 

40/13 WRITTEN MEMBERS QUESTIONS  [Item 6] 
 
There were none. 
 

41/13 TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER - BRIDLEWAY 19  [Item 7] 
 
Surrey County Council received a request from Network Rail to make a Traffic 
Regulation Order (TRO), under section 1 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 
1984, to prohibit horse use on Public Bridleway No. 19, Camberley and 
Frimley. The bridleway runs from The Hatches over the level crossing to the 
Hampshire county boundary where a TRO is already in place. The British 
Horse Society had raised objections.  

Councillors discussed the crossing and raised concerns over its safety.  Local 
Councillor Chris Pitt objected to the closure as horse droppings proved it was 
used by horse riders to access other areas.  A vote was held with Councillors 
voting 6 v 4 for the TRO to be published. 

The Local Committee (Surrey Heath) agreed that the grounds for making a 

TRO as outlined were met, and a Notice of Intention to Make an Order should 
be published for Public Bridleway No. 19 (Camberley & Frimley) to prohibit 
equestrian use under s1(a) of the Road Traffic Regulation Order 1984 for 
avoiding danger to persons or other traffic using the road, or for preventing 
the likelihood of any such danger arising, as shown on Drawing Number 
3/1/84/H8 (Annexe 1).  

 

 
 

42/13 ROAD SAFETY POLICY UPDATE  [Item 8] 
 
The Local Committee received a draft update to the county council’s policy on 
setting local speed limits and a new draft policy to address road safety outside 
schools, including school crossing patrols.  
 
Councillors discussed road safety outside schools and what measures could 
be taken to improve safety.  It was noted that 20mph zones alone did not 
achieve anything and that often a series of physical highways measures were 
required.  There was a lot of anxiety amongst the public over road safety 
outside schools, which was not always backed by statistics, however one 
incident was one too many.  Councillors felt that each school situation needed 
to be looked at on its own merits and individual tailored solutions found – 
however, several schools were highlighted to Officers as priority (Cordwalles, 
Tomlinscote, Pine Ridge, Prior Road).  Parents were also encouraged to park 
considerately to avoid congestion during drop off / pick up times.  Councillors 
also raised concerns that the policies needed to be backed by resources and 
that there were only 4 staff members dealing with this issue for all Surrey 
Schools and there were no specific funds for highway safety improvements 
outside schools.  



Page 3 of 4 

 
The Local Committee (Surrey Heath) noted that their comments would be 
taken into account prior to the policies being submitted to county council 
Cabinet for approval.  
 
 

43/13 PARKING REPORT - FARM ROAD  [Item 9] 
 
As part of the last parking review, statutory consultation was completed about 
a proposal in Farm Road (outside 34 to 44), Frimley.  
 
Councillors discussed the issue.  Sight lines were poor and some felt that 
parking restrictions were possibly needed on both sides of the road in 
question. 
 
The Local Committee (Surrey Heath) agreed that having considered the 
objections, the proposed waiting restrictions in Farm Road, as shown in 
annex A be implemented. 
 
 

44/13 OPERATION HORIZON  [Item 10] 
 
The Committee received a report which recorded the progress made in the 
first year of the 5-year carriageway investment maintenance programme, any 
changes to the year one programme and the success of the countywide 
Operation Horizon project to date. Progress of the supporting surface 
treatment programme of roads in Surrey Heath that have been carried out this 
financial year were also reported.  
 
The report also set out the proposed Operation Horizon roads within Surrey 
Heath for the year two programme (financial year 2014/15), along with the 
remaining approved roads to be completed in years three to five (2015 – 
2018). 
 
It was noted that bids were being made for additional Government funding to 
tackle flood damaged roads.  Councillors were concerned that some roads 
had deteriorated in the recent bad weather and that priorities needed to be 
regularly reviewed. 
 
The Local Committee (Surrey Heath) noted: 
 
a) The success of the countywide 5-year programme in year one.  

b) The progress of Operation Horizon roads, Surface Treatment  roads, and 
changes in year one in Surrey Heath in Annex 1. 

c) The proposed programme of Operation Horizon roads for Surrey Heath for 
year two (2014/15) and the remaining approved roads to be undertaken in 
years three to five (2015-2018) listed in Annex 1. 

 
45/13 TRADING STANDARDS UPDATE  [Item 11] 

 
Graeme Preston gave an oral update on the work of Trading Standards in 
Surrey Heath.  This included the range of work undertaken by the team on :- 



Page 4 of 4 

Business Advice 
Animal Health and Welfare – including farm animal movements 
Age restricted products – including test purchasing 
Petrol station inspections 
Buy with confidence schemes 
Eat out, Eat Well 
Investigations – including doorstep crime, rapid action teams, cold 
calling and scams 
 

Councillors found the report useful and informative. 
 
 

46/13 MEMBERS ALLOCATIONS  [Item 12] 
 
Surrey County Council Councillors receive funding to spend on local projects 
that help to promote social, economic or environmental well-being in the 
neighbourhoods and communities of Surrey. This funding is known as 
Members’ Allocation. 
 
For the financial year 2013/14 the County Council allocated £12,876 revenue 
funding to each County Councillor and £35,000 capital funding to each Local 
Committee. The report provided an update on the projects that have been 
funded since May 2013 to date.  
 
Councillors were pleased to note that all funds had been spent with only £157 
remaining unallocated.  Thanks were given to Jenny Harvey for her help and 
support to Members.   
 
The Local Committee (Surrey Heath) noted: 
 

(i) The amounts spent from the Members’ Allocation and Local 
Committee capital budgets, as set out in Annex 1 of the report. 

 
 

47/13 FORWARD PLAN  [Item 13] 
 
The Forward Plan report is produced for each meeting of the Local 
Committee (Surrey Heath) so that members can review the plan.  The 
reports that are currently anticipated will be received by the 
committee are outlined in paragraph 3. 
 
The Local Committee (Surrey Heath) noted the forward plan.  
 
 
 
 
 
Meeting ended at: 8.30 pm 
______________________________________________________________ 
 Chairman 


